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Comments and Responses on ARC 3040C 
Human Services Department Rules 441—108, 112, 113, 114, 116, 117, 156, and 202 

Received May 16, 2017 
 

The following person/organization provided written comments, which are included in the 
summary below:  
 
1.  Wiebel, Jared, President, Iowa Physician Assistant Society  
2.  Royer, Tina, Support Renewal Supervisor, Iowa KidsNet 
3.  Kopf, Ann, Service Area Leader, Iowa KidsNet 
4.  Groeneweg, Becky, Support Renewal Supervisor, Iowa KidsNet 
5.  Felderman, Emily, foster parent 
6.  Felderman, Marshall, foster parent 
7.  Snider, Lisa  
8.  Wynja, Luke, foster parent 
9.  Dreyer, Kaylen, foster parent 
10.Trettin, Glenda, foster parent 
11. Valdez-Quilan, Alyssa 
12. Clemen, Amy 
13. Luetje, Dawn, Service Area Leader, Iowa KidsNet 
14. Salmon, Susan, Director of Resource Family Licensing & Support, Iowa KidsNet 
15. Schumacher, Molly, foster parent 
16. DeBoest, Jen, foster parent 
17. Annmarie 
18. Representative Jones, Administrative Rules Review Committee 
 
 
Comment 1:  One respondent requested that Physician Assistants (PA) also be able to 
complete a physical examination to authorize an alternate sleeping position.  The 
respondent noted  that the proposed language was physician-centric and restricted 
other qualified health professionals from performing this task. 
 
Department Response 1:  The Department will amend the rule to add PAs and other 
qualified health professionals to provide a signed authorization for an alternative 
sleeping position.   

ITEM 16.  Amend subparagraph  113.5(3)“a”(5) as follows: 

(5) A standard bed, or a crib for infants and toddlers who cannot safely use a 
standard bed., a crib or crib-like furniture which has a waterproof mattress covering and 
sufficient bedding to enable a child to rest comfortably and which meets the current 
standards or recommendations from the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission or 
ASTM International for juvenile products for each child under two years of age if 
developmentally appropriate. The provider shall follow safe sleep practices as 
recommended by the American Academy of Pediatrics for infants under the age of one. 
Safe infant sleep practices shall conform to the following standards: 

1. - 5. No change from the Notice of Intended Action. 
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6. If an alternate sleeping position is needed, a signed physician, advanced 
registered nurse practitioner, or a physician assistant authorization with statement of a 
medical reason is required. 
 
Comment 2:  One respondent questioned the changes to staff qualifications for a child-
placing agency employee or volunteer with qualifications for foster parents. 
 
Department Response 2:  Staff qualifications for a child-placing agency employee or 
volunteer are not the same as qualifications for foster parents.  The Department will not 
amend the proposed rule. 
 

Comment 3:  There were five comments from respondents about the maximum number 
of children in the home not exceeding eight unless a variance is needed for a sibling 
placement to keep siblings together or variance to licensed capacity for placement of a 
specific child.   
 
1.  One respondent requested to allow both licensing and child-specific variances at the 
same time.  The respondent stated that the maximum number of children needs to be 
determined on a case-by-case basis, as some families have more children.   
2.  One respondent asked that the maximum number of children in the foster home be 
reconsidered.   
3.  One respondent was familiar with one family who has nine adopted children.  In the 
past that family had been issued a variance for two.  The proposed language would 
eliminate a family in this circumstance from being a good foster family.   
4.  One respondent who already had eight of their own children recommended several 
reasons to allow for more than eight children.  Reasons to extend the number of 
children beyond eight might be if there are grandparents or extended family or older 
children living in the home to care for the children and a supervision plan is developed.   
5.  One respondent stated that some large families are licensed and are able to provide 
care for additional children.    
 
Department Response 3:  The Department will amend the proposed rule to provide 
clarity.  Specifically the Department will amend subparagraph 113.4(1)“c”(2) found 
within Item 14.  as follows: 
 

(3)(2)  A variance beyond the maximum capacity of the foster home license is 
needed for the placement of a specific child in foster family care. A child-specific 
variance shall end when that child leaves the placement or any other change brings the 
family into licensed capacity. Unless a variance is needed for the placement of a 
sibling(s) of a foster child already in the home, or to keep siblings together, the 
maximum number of children in the home shall not exceed eight.  On a case-by-case 
basis, if it is determined the foster parents have shown the parenting skills and have the 
social support system to meet the children’s needs for parenting more than eight 
children, the social work administrator shall approve this.  A foster family may have both 
a licensing and a child-specific variance concurrently. 
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Comment 4:  Two respondents provided comments regarding Foster Homes providing 
environmental protections to protect foster children against hazards and providing 
constant and active supervision while children use the pool.  One respondent stated 
they have a pool out by their deck.  The respondent stated that they lock their doors to 
the deck and have gates to the yard.  This respondent questioned if the proposed rule 
language was reasonable.  A second respondent stated that the examples of 
environmental protections that needed to be maintained could create a financial barrier 
to foster parents. 
 
Department Response 4:  The Department will not amend the proposed rule for 
environmental protections as the Department is responsible for the safety and well-
being of foster children placed in a foster home.   

Comment 5:  One respondent was concerned about a definition of an above-ground 
swimming pool stating that by the definition in the rule language, a child’s plastic pool 
would need to have a fence or approved cover.  The respondent requested that the 
Department provide a definition of a nonclimbable fence. 

Department Response 5:  The Department will amend the language found in Item 15.  
The Department will not add a definition of an above-ground swimming pool or a non-
climbable fence.  The Department will amend the rule regarding a child’s plastic pool.  
Specifically, the amended language found in paragraph 113.5(2)“c” is amended as 
follows: 

c. When there is a swimming pool or child’s plastic pool on the premises: 
(1) A child’s plastic pool shall be drained daily and shall be inaccessible to 

children when it is not in use.  
(2) An aboveground or in-ground swimming pool that is not fenced shall be 

covered whenever the pool is not in use. The cover shall meet or exceed the ASTM 
International (formerly known as the American Society for Testing and Materials) 
specification intended to reduce the risk of drowning by inhibiting access to the water by 
children under five years of age. 

(3) An uncovered aboveground swimming pool shall be enclosed with an 
approved fence that is non-climbable and is at least four feet high. The height of the 
side of the pool may be included. 

(4) An uncovered in-ground swimming pool flush with the ground shall be 
enclosed with an approved fence that is non-climbable and is at least four feet high. 
 
Comment 6:  Two respondents were confused about swimming pool rules.  One 
respondent stated they were confused and stated you have to have either an approved 
swimming pool cover or having a fence for an aboveground or in-ground pool.  The 
other respondent stated the pools with covers subrule contradicts the subrules on 
uncovered aboveground swimming pools and uncovered in-ground swimming pools.   
 
Department Response 6: The Department will not amend this proposed rule in regards 
to these comments because there is no contradiction.  Aboveground or in-ground pools 
with covers and not fenced, are required to be covered whenever the pools are not in 
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use and the pool cover shall meet or exceed the ASTM specification to reduce the risk 
for children under age 5 having access to the water and drowning.   
Aboveground or in-ground pools without covers need to be enclosed with a fence.   
 
There is no contradiction of the subrule one with subrules two and three.  The first 
subrule speaks to both aboveground or in-ground pools with covers, the second subrule 
speaks only to non-covered aboveground pools and the third subrule speaks to non-
covered in-ground pools.   
 
Comment 7:  One respondent commented on accompanying children and providing 
constant and active supervision while the children use the pool.  This respondent 
thought the stated requirements included pools not at the foster parent home and 
required that the foster parents be in the pool with the children. 
 
Department Response 7:  The Department will not amend the rule language to provide 
constant and active supervision for pools not on the foster parent property.  The 
proposed rule language in these amendments applies only to a pool located at the 
foster parent home and does not require the foster parent to be in the pool with the 
children.  The Department will amend a portion of ITEM 15, specifically subparagraph 
113.5(2)“d”(2) as follows: 
 

(2) The foster parent or other adult shall provide reasonable supervision 
according to the age and swimming ability of the foster children when they are using the 
pool. 

Comment 8:  One respondent stated that the requirement for a bedroom window large 
enough to allow for an unrestricted exit by a foster child is subjecting the family to 
subjective variation by the licensor.  The respondent asked if a child who fits through the 
assigned bedroom window when the child is 7 years old but can no longer fit through 
the window when the same child is 12 years old must be moved to a different bedroom. 
 
Department Response 8:  The Department will not amend this proposed rule.  A 
bedroom window large enough for a foster child must be large enough for any child 
matched to the foster home. 
 
Comment 9:  Two respondents supported the rules stating that crib-like furniture must 
meet the standards or recommendations form the U.S. Consumer Product Safety 
Commission or ASTM International. 
Department Response 9:  The Department appreciates the support of the 
respondents. 
 
Comment 10:  Several of the respondents provided comments regarding infants not 
being allowed to sleep on a bed/sofa/air mattress with a soft surface.   One respondent 
commented on no child not being allowed to sleep in any item not designed for sleeping 
such as an infant or car seat, swing or bouncy seat and asked what to do if a baby falls 
asleep in one of these items.  Another respondent stated an infant napping would be 
prohibited in other areas around the house and limited to the infant’s crib.  Four 
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respondents thought this rule applied to an infant in a car seat while traveling in a car.  
One respondent wanted it to be allowed for an infant to nap on a sofa and amend the 
rule to only apply to night sleeping. 
 
Department Response 10:  The Department is responsible for the safety and well-
being of foster children placed in a foster home. The Department will not amend the 
proposed rules regarding an infant/child sleeping in any item not designed for sleeping 
such as an infant or car seat, swing or bouncy seat.  These safe sleeping standards 
apply to a foster child’s bedroom and not to a foster child traveling in a car in a car seat.    
However, the Department will amend the proposed rule amendments referring to a child 
in a car seat in a car.  Specifically, the Department will amend subparagraph 
113.5(3)“a”(5) section 3 as follows: 
 

3. Infants shall not be allowed to sleep on a soft bed, sofa, air mattress or other 
soft surface.  No child shall be allowed to sleep in any item not designed for sleeping.  
This is not referring to a child in a car seat in a car.  

Comment 11:  One respondent commented that ensuring the bedroom and crib was 
free of hazards thought it appropriate to allow the foster parents to determine hazards in 
the bedroom and crib. 
 
Department Response 11:  The Department is responsible for the safety and well-
being of foster children placed in a foster home.  The Department will not amend the 
proposed rule regarding hazards, such as toys, soft objects, etc., being allowed in the 
sleeping area with the infant.  
 
Comment 12:  One respondent was opposed to not being able to have a blanket or 
bumper pad in the crib for a child with sensory issues who could get their arms or legs 
caught in the bars of the crib.  The respondent stated that the bumper pad would help 
avoid having a child’s arms or legs be caught in the crib. 
 
Department Response 12:  A mesh cover that goes over the crib bars can be used to 
prevent an infant’s arms/legs being caught in the crib bars.  The Department is 
responsible for the safety and well-being of foster children placed in a foster home. The 
Department will not amend the proposed rule regarding the restriction of items in the 
sleeping area of the infant.   

Comment 13:  Several respondents were concerned regarding the language which 
states  “Sleeping infants shall be actively observed by sight and sound.”  The 
respondents asked what the proposed language meant in regard to observation of 
sleeping infants.  The respondents stated that it was unrealistic to watch a child at all 
times.  The respondents were concerned that the proposed rule language would never 
allow the foster parents to be able to sleep.  
 

Department Response 13:  The Department removed the section relating to these 
comments, specifically section 113.5(3)“a”(5)6 and renumbered the remaining standard. 
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Comment 14:  Several respondents had concerns regarding the rule stating that no 
video or surveillance cameras are allowed in children’s bedrooms or bathrooms in the 
foster home.  Several respondents asked if baby monitor/videos would be allowed for 
an infant.  Other respondents stated they understood not having a camera in a 
bathroom but thought it should be allowed in the child’s bedroom with one respondent 
stating that a camera in a bedroom is for safety reasons.  Another respondent stated 
that their child would wake up if they went into his bedroom to check on him.  Finally, 
one respondent stated a camera would be used to monitor a sexually reactive child to 
ensure they are following healthy behaviors. 
 
Department Response 14:  The Department will amend the proposed rule standard 
found in paragraph 113.5(3)“e” to allow a baby video monitor for children aged from 
birth to 2 years, as follows: 
 

e. Except for baby video monitors for children birth to two years of age used in 
their bedroom, video or surveillance cameras are not allowed in children’s bedrooms 
nor their bathrooms. 

 
Comment 15:  One respondent stated that deletion of the rule requiring foster parents 
to have a designated bedroom would allow foster parents to sleep in the living room on 
a chair or couch.   

Department Response 15:  The deletion of the requirement for foster parents to have 
a designated bedroom does not create a safety condition.  The Department will not 
amend the proposed rule based on the respondent’s comment. 

Comment 16:  One respondent asked to take out “annually” tested for a private water 
supply before the foster care license is renewed as some renewal licenses can be 
renewed for two year periods of time.  This respondent asked why the testing is 
required for three consecutive years. 
 
Department Response 16:  The private water supply (a well) can be unsafe one year 
and not the next year depending upon fertilizer or weed killer or other poisonous 
material leaching into the water.  The Department will amend the proposed rule to 
provide clarity of the requirement to test private water supplies as follows: 
 

113.6(4) Private water supply. 
 a.    Each privately operated water supply shall be annually checked tested prior 

to initial licensure and tested before license renewal, and evaluated for obvious 
deficiencies such as open or loose well tops or platforms and poor drainage around the 
wells. 

Comment 17:  One respondent stated they understood the purpose of safety plans but 
wanted suggestions on how to do this with an infant. 
 
Department Response 17:    The Department assumes that the respondent may be 
questioning how these plans are practiced with foster children.  While an infant may not 
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understand these safety plans, it is a good practice exercise for the foster parents to put 
into action these safety plans in the event there may be a fire or tornado.  The 
Department will not amend this proposed rule. 
 
Comment 18:  One respondent interpreted the rule on preservice training to mean that 
the inclusion of an agency-approved medication management, CPR, First Aid, 
mandatory reporter training, etc. must be approved by the Department. 
 
Department Response 18:  The Department will amend paragraph 113.8(1)“c” as 
follows: 

c.    Preservice training includes: 
(1)  An agency-approved medication management training,  
(2)  A face-to-face cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) and first aid training,  
(3)  Mandatory reporter training on child abuse identification, and the reasonable 

and prudent parent standard training. 
 
Comment 19:  Two respondents commented on the proposed rules regarding 
maintaining certification in First Aid and Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR).  
Specifically, one respondent asked what if the First Aid certification expires in two years.   
Another respondent stated First Aid/ CPR certification is either 2 or 3 years so is there 
consistency being applied to that. 
 
Department Response 19:  If certification for First Aid/CPR expires in 2 years, then 
foster parents are required to be recertified.  There may not be consistency in the time 
period of certification as these trainings may have different certifications.  The 
Department will not amend this proposed rule.   
 
Comment 20:  One respondent stated that classes on First Aid/CPR are hard to find 
and expensive.  The respondent also asked  how certifications are going to be tracked 
to ensure that the certifications for First Aid/CPR are up-to-date. 
 

Department Response 20:  Classes on First Aid/CPR are provided across the state by 
the Red Cross and American Heart Association.  In addition, many local communities 
offer classes on First Aid/CPR.  IFAPA has also provided trainings on First Aid/CPR and 
the new RRTS contractor will also be offering classes in these subject areas.  The 
Department does provide an annual stipend of $100 to be used towards training.  The 
Red Cross will provide the trainings for free if it is a financial hardship.  In regard to the 
question on how the Department will track trainings and certifications, the Department 
provides a form for foster parents to use to track all of their trainings. The Department 
will not amend this proposed rule.   

Comment 21:  One respondent asked why an adopted child would need an updated 
health report within 3 months of adoption finalization. 
 
Department Response 21:  The Department will amend this rule as follows: 
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113.11(1) Health report required. The foster parents shall furnish the licensing 
agency with a health report on the family completed no more than six months before the 
application for licensure. The report shall include information on all family members, 
including foster parents, their minor children who reside in the home, and adult 
household members. An updated report shall be provided upon request of the 
department licensing worker or the recruitment and retention contractor. 

Comment 22.  One respondent concerned that costs associated with foster parents 
obtaining a physical health report could create a financial barrier. 
 

Department Response 22:  The Department will not amend the proposed rule 
regarding furnishing a physical health report on the family and for anyone residing in the 
home.  Physical health reports should not be a financial barrier as most people have 
insurance and also the Affordable Care Act requires medical insurance unless a person 
opts out of it. 

Comment 23:  One respondent asked if there was a form for the written report of the 
foster parent’s methods of training and discipline. 
 

Department Response 23:  The form used by the Department to report foster parent’s 
methods of training and discipline is the Resource Parent Home Study. 

Comment 24:  One respondent asked what the Certified Respite program was and if it 
was a formal program. 
 

Department Response 24:  The  Certified Respite program is a formal program offered 
in specific counties of the state. 

Comment 25:  One respondent thought the proposed rule  on animal waste meant 
regularly picking up dog feces in the foster parent’s yard. 
 

Department Response 25:  The proposed rule change on animal waste is speaking to 
animal waste in the foster home. There have been foster homes where animal waste 
was not disposed of routinely and the home spelled so bad from animal feces and urine 
that no one wanted to enter the home.  The presence of improperly disposed animal 
waste presents a health hazard to foster children. The Department will not amend this 
proposed rule.   

Comment 26:  One respondent was concerned about the requirement for evidence of 
marital stability. 
 
Department Response 26:  The Department will amend paragraph 113.12(5)“a” as 
follows:  
 

a.  Provide evidence of marital adjustment and relationship stability. 
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Comment 27:  One respondent requested that the Department clarify the requirement 
to respect the gender identity and sexual orientation of the foster child found in 
paragraph 113.12(5)“i”. 
 
Department Response 27:  The Department will amend paragraph 113.12(5)“i” as 
follows: 
 

i.  Foster parents will articulate the foster parent’s strengths and concerns and 
limitations which are essential to department matching the foster children with foster 
parents appropriately. 

 
General Comments: Several comments from respondents dealt with subject matter not 
found in the Notice of Intended Action for this rulemaking.  Those comments may be 
found in the ARC 3040C Comments and Department response document on the 
Department’s website. 

Technical Changes.  In review of the proposed rulemaking, the Department made the 
following technical changes to provide clarity and consistency within the rule. 

Technical Change 1:  Subparagraph 113.3(4)“b” was modified to remove a specific 
form and form number as follows: 
 

(6) An evaluation of T the applicant’s willingness to accept a child who has 
medical problems (such as HIV), mental retardation, an intellectual disability, or 
emotional or behavioral problems.  The applicant shall complete the department form to 
indicate choices about caring for children who have or are at risk for HIV infection and 
other medical problems. 
 
Technical  Change 2:  Subrule 117.8(3) was modified for consistency within the 
rulemaking as follows: 
 

117.8(2) First aid. All foster parents shall be certified in first aid at least every 
three years and shall maintain their first aid certification and a certificate or card 
indicating the date of training and expiration.  Newly licensed foster parents shall 
complete the training before the end of their initial training cycle license year.  Foster 
parents who are already licensed on October 1, 2009, shall complete this training by 
October 1, 2010.  

 
The following comments have no response as they were not in the Proposed Rule 
Amendments: 

1.  All forms that use male/female or mother/father need to be modified to reflect 
applicant 1, applicant 2, etc. 

2.  The foster parent names and addresses should not be given to birth parents 

3.  One respondent did not like having an applicant sign a form to indicate their choices 
about caring for children who have or are at risk for HIV infection and agreeing to take 
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the training to care for these children.  The respondent stated it appeared to be 
discriminatory and was not different from other communicable and infectious diseases 
and wanted the form discontinued.  The proposed rule was not adding this form. 

4.  Respondents asked that the foster parent training form be deleted. 

 


